EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 11-H. F. No. 23

[Not Coded]

An act fixing the salary of the mayor of the City of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mayor's salary. Commencing July 1, 1959, the annual salary of the mayor of the city of Minneapolis shall be \$12,000, and shall be paid in the same manner as other salaries of the city, until July 1, 1961.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the council of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 14, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 12-H. F. No. 24

[Not Coded]

An act fixing the salaries of aldermen in the City of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Aldermen's salaries. The city council of the city of Minneapolis may fix the annual salary of each alderman at a sum not to exceed \$7,000, to take effect on July 1, 1959.

Sec. 2. The salary herein provided for shall continue until June 30, 1961. At least ninety days prior to June 30th of each odd year commencing in 1961 the city council shall by resolution set the salary of the city council for the following two years at such figure as it may determine not in excess of \$7,000, unless otherwise provided by charter amendment.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the city council of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 14, 1959.